

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-158

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH LALAMOVE PHILIPPINES, INC., REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR APRIL DANNAH L. MAJAROCON ON ACCEPTANCE AND ACCREDITATION OF MUNTINLUPA RESIDENTS AS VERIFIED PARTNER-DRIVERS OF THE LATTER.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)9(vi) of the Local Government Code provides that, "The City Mayor shall exercise such powers and performs functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of its inhabitants pursuant to Sec 16 of RA7160, the city mayor shall represent the city in all business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod";

WHEREAS, partnerships and joint ventures between public and private sectors are encouraged under the law as it will not only enhance the development and progress of the LGUs but likewise foster goodwill and cooperation;

WHEREAS, Lalamove Philippines, Inc, (Lalamove), is an on demand delivery company which uses an application at the touch of a button where users could gain access to a wide fleet of suitable delivery vehicles. Having been a partner for businesses to solve last-mile delivery needs, Lalamove harnessed the possibility of providing livelihood to Muntinlupa City residents through a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) whereby Lalamove will be accrediting capable and professional drivers who shall be known as verified partner-drivers;

whereas, the MOA provides among others: the term of which is for one (1) year only; the Muntinlupa-resident verified partner-driver is not an employee of Lalamove nor the City Government; compliance with the Data Privacy Act of 2012; administrative requirements for both partles and mobilization through use of website and social media of the City;

ISO 9001:2008

N ANG TAMA N ANG MUNTINLUPA!

Sufunfauful

No.

Ben



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-158

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the MOA, provided that, the qualified drivers/partners are informed that there is no employer/employee relationship between them and the City may conduct similar events with other companies that can provide employment opportunities;

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 12th day of December, 2022, on its 23rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATTY KATY C BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUYER. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MANTERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

ISO 9001:2008

M M M.J.



V



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-158

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member /

COUN CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR. Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENHEHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZÁNÓ RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 23 DEC 2022



Norie/10th SP